

No. 23-961

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN DOE, THROUGH NEXT FRIEND JANE ROE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SNAP, INC., DBA SNAPCHAT, L.L.C., DBA SNAP, L.L.C.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF MISSISSIPPI,  
ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARKANSAS, FLORIDA, GEORGIA,  
IDAHO, IOWA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MISSOURI,  
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW  
MEXICO, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA,  
PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, AND UTAH  
AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

LYNN FITCH  
Attorney General  
WHITNEY H. LIPSCOMB  
Deputy Attorney General  
SCOTT G. STEWART  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
JUSTIN L. MATHENY  
ANTHONY M. SHULTS  
Deputy Solicitors General  
MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY  
GENERAL'S OFFICE  
P.O. Box 220  
Jackson, MS 39205-0220  
scott.stewart@ago.ms.gov  
(601) 359-3680  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	4
I. Lower Courts Have Read Section 230 To Give Online Platforms Sweeping Immunity From Liability—Even When Those Platforms Play A Major Role In Inflicting Harm.....	4
II. As Read By Lower Courts, Section 230 Operates As An Engine Of Human Misery.....	7
A. Sex Trafficking And Sexual Abuse .....	7
B. Child Sexual Abuse Material .....	11
C. Cyberbullying, Harassment, And Dangerous Internet Trends.....	13
D. Terrorism .....	16
E. Illegal Drugs and Firearms.....	18
III. This Court Should Grant Review To Decide Whether Congress Adopted Section 230 To Operate As An Engine Of Human Misery .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. TikTok, Inc.</i> , 637 F. Supp. 3d 276 (E.D. Pa. 2022) .....	16
<i>Bride v. Snap Inc.</i> , No. 2:21-cv-06680-FWS-MRW, 2023 WL 2016927 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2023).....	14
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>City of Chicago v. StubHub!, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Crosby v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 921 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Daniel v. Armslist, LLC</i> , 926 N.W.2d 710 (Wis. 2019) .....	20
<i>Doe v. Bates</i> , No. 5:05-CV-91-DF-CMC, 2006 WL 3813758 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 27, 2006) .....	11
<i>Doe v. Kik Interactive, Inc.</i> , 482 F. Supp. 3d 1242 (S.D. Fla. 2020) .....	13
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Doe II v. MySpace Inc.</i> , 175 Cal. App. 4th 561 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009).....	10
<i>Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	6, 8

<i>Does 1-6 v. Reddit, Inc.</i> , 51 F.4th 1137 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	12
<i>Dyroff v. Ultimate Software Group, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2019).....	6, 19
<i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1116 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	18
<i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	17
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	6, 18
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1191 (2023) (per curiam) .....	6, 18
<i>Grossman v. Rockaway Township</i> , No. MRS-L-1173-18, 2019 WL 2649153 (N.J. Super. Ct. June 10, 2019).....	15
<i>Herrick v. Grindr LLC</i> , 765 F. App'x 586 (2d Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>In re Facebook, Inc.</i> , 625 S.W.3d 80 (Tex. 2021).....	9, 10
<i>J.B. v. G6 Hospitality, LLC</i> , No. 19-CV-07848-HSG, 2020 WL 4901196 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 20, 2020) .....	10
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entertainment Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014).....	6, 7
<i>Lemmon v. Snap, Inc.</i> , 995 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2021).....	6

<i>L.H. v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 3d 1346 (S.D. Fla. 2022) .....	9
<i>L.W. through Doe v. Snap Inc.</i> , 675 F. Supp. 3d 1087 (S.D. Cal. 2023) .....	13
<i>M.A. ex rel. P.K. v.</i> <i>Village Voice Media Holdings, LLC</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (E.D. Mo. 2011) .....	8
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v.</i> <i>Enigma Software Group USA, LLC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 13 (2020).....	4, 21
<i>M.H. v. Omegle.com, LLC</i> , No. 8:21-CV-814-VMC-TGW, 2022 WL 93575 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 10, 2022) .....	12
<i>M.L. v. craigslist, Inc.</i> , No. C19-6153 BHS-TLF, 2022 WL 1210830 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 25, 2022) .....	10
<i>Pennie v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 874 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	18
<i>Stokinger v. Armslist, LLC</i> , No. 1884CV03236F, 2020 WL 2617168 (Mass. Super. Ct. Apr. 28, 2020) .....	20
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1206 (2023).....	18
<i>V.V. v. Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> , No. X06-UWY-CV-23-5032685-S, 2024 WL 678248 (Conn. Super. Ct. Feb. 16, 2024) .....	10

*Zeran v. America Online, Inc.*,  
129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....5

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2333.....17, 18  
47 U.S.C. § 230 ..... 1-22

**Rule**

S. Ct. R. 37.....1

**Other Authorities**

1 Rodney A. Smolla, *Law of Defamation*  
(2d ed. updated Nov. 2023).....21

Alisha Rahaman Sarkar,  
TikTok’s ‘Blackout’ Challenge Linked  
to Deaths of 20 Children in 18 Months,  
Report Says,  
Independent (Dec. 1, 2022).....15

Staff, U.S. Senate Permanent Subcommittee  
on Investigations, 115th Cong.,  
Backpage.com’s Knowing Facilitation of  
Online Sex Trafficking (2017) .....7
